molecules
Article
Preparation and Characterization of MgO-Modified
Rice Straw Biochars
Xianxian Qin 1, Jixin Luo 2, Zhigao Liu 2,* and Yunlin Fu 1,*
1 College of Forestry, Guangxi University, Nanning 530004, China; gxulxyqxx@sina.com
2 College of Resources Environment and Material, Guangxi University, Nanning 530004, China;

pyrolysis temperature (300 ◦C, 400 ◦C, 500 ◦C, 600 ◦C) at a rate of 8 ◦C per minute and kept at that
temperature for a certain time (0.5 h, 1 h, 2 h, 3 h) to obtain MgO-modified rice biochar (MRBC) [18].
From the table, it can be seen that the experimental conditions for MRBC-500, MRBC-1 m and MRBC-1
h are the same, but in order to facilitate comparison and discussion of the biochar properties under the
different conditions, the samples are presented with the designations stated in the table and applied
throughout the text. The nomenclatures of the samples prepared under different conditions are shown
in Table 1.
Table 1. Rice straw biochar prepared by different modification methods.
Samples Modifier Temperature
(◦C)
Pyrolysis
Time (h)
Modifier Concentration
(mol/L)
RBC-300 - 300 1 -
MRBC-300 MgCl2 300 1 1
MRBC-400 MgCl2 400 1 1
MRBC-500 MgCl2 500 1 1
MRBC-600 MgCl2 600 1 1
MRBC-0.5 m MgCl2 500 1 0.5
MRBC-1 m MgCl2 500 1 1
MRBC-1.5 m MgCl2 500 1 1.5
MRBC-2 m MgCl2 500 1 2
MRBC-0.5 h MgCl2 500 0.5 1
MRBC-1 h MgCl2 500 1 1
MRBC-2 h MgCl2 500 2 1